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Attachment A 
 

Administrative Civil Liability Methodology 
 
Introduction 
 
On November 17, 2009, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water 
Board) adopted Resolution No. 2009-0083 amending the Water Quality 
Enforcement Policy (“Enforcement Policy”).  The Enforcement Policy was 
approved by the Office of Administrative Law and became effective on May 20, 
2010.  The Enforcement Policy establishes a methodology for assessing 
administrative civil liability.  Use of the methodology addresses the factors in 
California Water Code section 13385(e).  The policy can be found at: 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/enforcement/docs/enf_policy
_final111709.pdf 
 
The agreed upon administrative civil liability amount is based on the State Water 
Board Enforcement Staff’s use of that methodology. 
 
Violation 
 
The Settling Respondent violated California Water Code section 13268(a)(1) by 
failing to furnish the required technical reports to the online database system, 
California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) as required in the July 20, 
2010 Notice of Violation and California Water Code Section 13267 Order to 
Submit Technical Reports (NOV and 13267 Order).   
 
Per Day Determination 
 
Based on the facts in this case, a per day assessment is 0.2.  This factor is 
determined by a matrix analysis using the potential for harm and the deviations 
from requirements.  The potential for harm is determined to be minor since the 
act of reporting does not directly prevent spills, and the deviation from 
requirement is moderate since the effectiveness of the online reporting program 
was partially achieved once the Settling Respondent updated CIWQS.   
 
The technical reports to CIWQS were due pursuant to the NOV and 13267 Order 
on September 20, 2010.  The Settling Respondent updated CIWQS by July 12, 
2013.  Therefore, there are 1,026 days of violation.   
 
The alternative approach for calculating liability for multiday violations is 
applicable because the violation is not causing daily detrimental impacts to the 
environment or the regulatory program, and the violation results in no economic 
benefit that can be measured on a daily basis.   
 
Based on the alternative approach, the violation is assessed per day penalties 
based on 40 days of violation. Therefore, the initial amount of liability based on 
the days of violation is $8,000, which is 40 days multiplied by the per day factor 
of 0.2 and the $1,000 statutory maximum per day penalty.   

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/enforcement/docs/enf_policy_final111709.pdf
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Adjustment Factors to Determining Total Base Liability Amount 
 
The Settling Respondent’s culpability factor is 1.  This value is based on the 
Settling Respondent having initially attempted to register for CIWQS, and there 
was no intentional violation.  The Settling Respondent internally documented 
daily inspections, necessary cleaning, and camera inspections.  The cleanup and 
cooperation factor is 1.  This value is based on the Settling Respondent’s 
completing 95% of clean out and camera inspection for all lines at the airport by 
August 16, 2013, with the remaining cleanout and camera inspection scheduled 
for the following 30 days.  The Settling Respondent’s history of violations factor is 
1 due to no prior violations.   
 
Based on these adjustments, the amount revised from the initial liability remains 
$8,000. 
 
Ability to Pay and to Continue in Business 
 
The factor for the ability to pay the liability and to continue in business is a neutral 
1 because the Chino airport is an active business.  
 
Other Factors as Justice May Require 
 
Costs of Investigation and Enforcement:  As of the date of the issuance of this 
Stipulation and Order, Enforcement Staff has incurred costs of investigation and 
enforcement in the amount of approximately $2,400.  Therefore, the liability 
amount is adjusted to $10,400 to include these staff costs. 
 
Economic Benefit 
 
If there was any economic benefit, it would be negligible since the Settling 
Respondent subsequently spent the resources to comply with submitting reports 
to CIWQS.    
 
The Enforcement Policy requires that the adjusted Total Base Liability Amount be 
at least 10% higher than the economic benefit amount.  It is more than 10% 
higher and therefor the liability is not adjusted for this factor. 
 
Maximum and Minimum Liability Amounts 
 
The maximum liability provided for by statute for one violation of Water Code 
section 13268(a)(1) for 1,026 days is $1,026,000.  
 
Though there is no statutory minimum, the Enforcement Policy requires 10% 
more than the economic benefit, which is negligible. 
 
Final Administrative Civil Liability Amount  
 
Based on the foregoing analysis, and consistent with the Enforcement Policy, the 
administrative civil liability is $10,400. 


